
11A



   

 
 

City of Milpitas, California 
BUDGET CHANGE FORM 

 From To 

Type of Change 

 

 

Account 

 

Amount 

 

Account 

 

Amount 

Check one: 
 

  Budget Appropriation 

 ���� Budget Transfer 

100-3609 

350-2940 

100-3568 

506-2940 

214-2940 

100-910-4124 

100-910-4124 

100-3110 

124,866 

50,760 

253,033 

37,030 

55,062 

87,876 

483,491 

3,006,862 

100-120-4237 

350-120-4237 

100-812-4113 

506-512-4237 

214-512-4237 

100-111-4124 

100-812-4124 

100-2937 

124,866 

50,760 

253,033 

37,030 

55,062 

87,876 

483,491 

3,006,862 

 

Approve Fiscal Year 2015-16 Year End Budget Adjustments (Staff Contact: Russell Morreale, 586-3111) 

 

Background:  Finance staff is in the process of closing the City accounts for Fiscal Year 15-16 with a focus on 
expenditures.  To maintain conformity with the City’s budgeting policies and to prepare for the annual external financial 
audit, staff examined all expenditure accounts and identified the following budget adjustments. These adjustments 
recognize items arising during the fiscal year that were not included or vary from original FY 15-16 budget estimates. 
This is a common annual “true-up” process that is critical to the year-end audit/close.   
 
The detail for each budget adjustment item is described below.   
 

1. Increase General Fund budget appropriations for the City Attorney’s Department by $124,866 to record FY 15-
16 reimbursable expenditures incurred in the review of agreements related to the developers’ project. The 
source of funding for the budget appropriation is from General Fund developer fees. 

 
2. Increase the budget appropriations for the City Attorney’s Department by $50,760 for expenditures incurred in 

reviewing agreements related to the Transit Area Specific Plan Area. The source of funding for the budget 
appropriation is from developer fees collected and recorded in the Transit Area Impact Fee Fund. 

 
3. Increase General Fund budget appropriations for the Fire Department by $253,033 for incurred overtime 

expenditures to respond to regional fires through the California Fire Service and Rescue Emergency Mutual Aid 
System. The source of funding for the budget appropriation is from reimbursements received from the State of 
California Office of Emergency Services (OES). 

 
4. Increase the Planning Department operating budget within the Permit Automation and Community Planning 

Funds (both fee based funds) in the amounts of $37,030 and $55,062 respectively. This adjustment is needed to 
support an existing contract entered into in FY 15-16.  

 
5. A reallocation of employee leave cash-out amounts from General Fund Non-Departmental to the Policy, 

Planning and Implementation Department and Fire Department in the amounts of $87,876 and $483,491, 
respectively. The annual leave cash-out is routinely budgeted in non-departmental as a placeholder for employee 
separations as they occur. 

 
6. Keeping the following projects open and roll them into FY 16-17 per the attached memo from the Director of 

Engineering 

• Project 6110 Sewer System Hydraulic Modeling 

• Project 7070 Pressure Reducing Valve Replacement 

• Project 7114 Water Meter Replacement 
 
 

7.  The approved FY 16-17 budget projected an increase in the PERs stabilization reserve using the collection of 

11B



“state triple-flip” dollars originally estimated to be received at the end of August 2016.  These dollars were 
remitted by the State earlier than expected, July 2016, making them subject to recognition in FY 15-16. The 
actual amount received equals $3,006,862. As such, staff is proposing an adjustment to recognize these 
collections in the current year as required by City audit policy. This action remains consistent with FY 16-17 
budget in using these one-time dollars to bolster the City’s CalPERS reserves as described in the budget 
message.   

 
The attached Budget Change Form identifies the items and budget codes associated with these budget 
increases/reallocations and the PERS stabilization reserve funding. 
 
Fiscal Impact:  The budget adjustments above are fee based reimbursements by developers and/or OES. The cash-out 
reallocation has no overall appropriation impact. The increase in the PERs stabilization reserve will serve as intended to 
mitigate near to mid-term term rising pension costs. 
 
Recommendation:  Approve the Fiscal Year 15-16 year-end budget appropriations and reallocations as itemized in the 
budget change form, increase the PERs stabilization reserve, as anticipated in the approved FY 16-17 budget in the 
amount of $3,006,862, and approve keeping open CIP projects 6110, 7070 and 7114. 
 
  Check if City Council Approval required.                  Meeting Date:  September 6, 2016 
 

 

   Requested by: Russell Morreale Date:  

 Reviewed by: Finance Director: Date: 

 Approved by: City Manager: Date: 

 

 Date approved by City Council, if required: Confirmed by: 

FI/24786/V Form 30-222 (Rev. 1/92) 




